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THE STATE SERVICES SALARY ORDER (NO. 4) 1970 

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at Wellington this 3rd day of August 1970 

Present: 
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GoVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to the State Services Remuneration and Conditions of Employ­
ment Act 1969, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and 
with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the 
following order. 

ORDER 

1. Title and commencement-(I) This order may be cited as the 
State Services Salary Order (No. 4) 1970. 

(2) This order shall be deemed to have come into force on the 15th 
day of January 1970. 

2. Higher salaries-( I) The salaries set out in the First Schedule 
hereto in respect of the positions mentioned in that Schedule (being 
positions excluded by the Minister, by notice in the Gazette, from Parts 
n, nI, and IV of the State Services Remuneration and Conditions of 
Employment Act 1969) may be paid in respect of those positions. 

(2) The salaries set out in the Second Schedule hereto in respect of 
the positions mentioned in that Schedule (being salaries exceeding the 
amount prescribed by Order in Council under subsection (l) of section 
18 of the State Services Remuneration and Conditions of Employment 
Act 1969) may be paid in respect of those positions. 

(3) The increments that are payable shall in each case be annual 
increments. 

3. Revocation-The State Services Salary Order (No. 2) 1970* is 
hereby revoked. 

.S.R. 1970/28 
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SCHEDULES 

FIRST SCHEDULE 

SALARIES IN RESPECT OF POSITIONS SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDED BY THE 
MINISTER, BY NOTICE IN THE Gazette, FROM PARTS 11, Ill, AND IV OF THE 
STATE SERVICES REMUNERATION AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT ACT 

1969 
Public Service 

Department Position I Minimum I Maximum I Increment 

$ $ $ 
Agriculture .. Director-General .. .. 12,425 12,978 553 

Assistant Director-General .. 9,675 10,240 565 
Assistant Director-General .. 8,612 9,143 531 

Audit .. Assistant Controller and Auditor-
General .. .. .. 7,044 7,517 473 

Customs .. Comptroller " .. .. 10,809 11,330 521 
Assistant Comptroller .. .. 7,517 8,059 542 

Defence .. Secretary .. .. .. 10,809 11,330 521 
Chief Deputy Secretary .. .. 8,059 8,612 553 

Education .. Director-General .. .. 12,425 12,978 553 
Assistant Director-General .. 9,675 10,240 565 
Assistant Director-General (Admin.) 9,143 9,675 532 

Electricity .. General Manager . . . . 12,425 12,978 553 
Assistant General Manager .. 9,675 10,240 565 

Foreign Affairs Secretary .. .. .. 12,425 12,978 553 
Deputy Secretary .. .. 9,675 10,240 565 

Forest Service •• Director-General .. .. 10,809 11 ,330 521 
Deputy Director-General .. 8,612 9,143 531 

Government Life Commissioner .. .. .. 9,143 9,675 532 
Government Government Printer .. .. 9,143 9,675 532 

Printing 
Health .. Director-General .. " 12,425 12,978 553 

Deputy Director-General .. 10,809 11,330 521 
Deputy Director-General (Admin.) 9,143 9,675 532 

Industries and Secretary .. .. .. 12,425 12,978 553 
Commerce Assistant Secretary .. .. 9,143 9,675 532 

Assistant Secretary .. .. 8,059 8,612 553 
Assistant Secretary .. .. 7,517 8,059 542 

Inland Revenue Commissioner .. " 10,809 11,330 521 
Chief Deputy Commissioner .. 8,059 8,612 553 

Internal Affairs Secretary .. " .. 9,143 9,675 532 

J 
Deputy Secretary .. .. 7,044 7,517 473 

ustice .. Secretary " .. .. 10,809 11,330 521 
Deputy Secretary .. .. 8,059 8,612 553 
Personal Salary, Dr Robson .. .. 11,883 .. 

Labour .. Secretary .. .. .. 10,809 11,330 521 
Secretary Designate .. .. 9,143 9,675 532 
Assistant Secretary (Overscale) .. 8,059 8,612 553 
Assistant Secretary " .. 7,517 8,059 542 
Assistant Secretary " .. 6,709 7,159 450 

Lands and Survey Director-General .. " 10,809 11,330 521 
Assistant Director-General .. 8,059 8,612 553 

Maori and Island Secretary .. .. .. 10,809 11,330 521 
Affairs Deputy Secretary .. .. 8,059 8,612 553 

Marine .. Secretary .. . . .. 9,143 9,675 532 
Mines .. Under-Secretary . . • . 10,809 11 ,330 521 

Assistant Under-Secretary (Technical) 8,059 8,612 553 
Assistant Under-Secretary (Admin.) 8,059 8,612 553 

Public Trust .. Public Trustee .. .. 10,809 11 ,330 521 
Assistant Public Trustee .. " 8,059 8,612 553 
Assistant Public Trustee .. .. 7,517 8,059 542 
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FIRST SCHEDULE-continued 

Department Position I Minimum I Maximum I Increment 

$ $ 
Scientific and Director-General .. .. 12,425 12,978 

Industrial Assistant Director-General .. 10,240 11,090 
Research 

Social Security Chairman of Commission .. 10,809 11,330 
Commissioner .. .. 7,517 8,059 

State Advances General Manager .. .. 9,143 9,675 
Deputy General Manager ., 7,517 8,059 

State Insurance General Manager .. .. 9,143 9,675 
Deputy General Manager .. 7,044 7,517 

Statistics .. Government Statistician .. .. 10,809 11 ,330 
Deputy Government Statistician .. 8,059 8,612 

Tourist and Pub- General Manager .. .. 9,143 9,675 

Transport 
Iicity 

.. Secretary .. .. .. 10,809 11 ,330 
Deputy Secretary .. .. 8,059 8,612 
Director, Civil Aviation Division .. 9,414- 9,914 
Director, Road Transport Division 7,044 7,517 

Treasury .. Secretary .. .. .. 12,978 13,688 
Deputy Secretary " .. 10,240 10,809 
Assistant Secretary .. .. 8,612 9,143 

Valuation .. Valuer-General .. .. . . 9,143 9,675 
Works .. Commissioner .. ., 12,425 12,978 

Assistant Commissioner .. .. 9,675 10,240 
Assistant Commissioner (Admin.) .. 9,143 9,675 

Position 

New Zealand Government Railways 

General Manager 
Deputy General Manager 
Assistant General Manager 
Assistant General Manager 

Director-General .. 
Deputy Director-General 
Engineer in Chief 
Assistant Director-General 

Post Office 

Legislative Department 

$ 
12,425 
9,675 
9,675 
8,612 

$ 
12,978 
10,240 
10,240 
9,143 

1
12,425112,9781 9,675 10,240 
9,409 9,957 
8,612 9,143 

$ 
553 
850 

521 
542 
532 
542 
532 
473 
521 
553 
532 

521 
553 
500 
473 
710 
569 
531 
532 
553 
565 
532 

$ 
553 
565 
565 
531 

553 
565 
548 
531 

Clerk of the House of Representatives .• I 9,1431 9,675 I 532 

Counsel to the Law Drafting 
Statutes 

Law Draftsman 

Law Drafting Office 

Office and Compiler of I I I 
.. 9,143 9.675 

9,143 9,675 

Other Branches Q/ the State Serviees 

532 
532 

Managing Director, State Advances Corporation 11,259 11,801 542 
Solicitor General.. ., 12,425112,978 553 

Deputy Managing Director, State Advances Corporation 9,675 10,240 565 
Deputy Controller and Auditor-General 8,059 I 8,612 553 
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SECOND SCHEDULE 

OTHER SALARIES EXCEEDING MAXIMUM PRESCRIBED UNDER SECTION 18 (1) 
OF THE STATE SERVICES REMUNERATION AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT 

ACT 1969 

Public Service 

Position 

Department of Agriculture 

Director, Agricultural Research 
Director, Research Centre 
Director, Research Centre 
Director, Meat Division 
Director, Animal Health 
Scientist 

Crown Counsel 
Crown Counsel 

Crown Law 

Defence 

, Minimum I Maximum/Increment 

$ $ $ 
10,240 10,809 569 

9,675 
9,143 

9,084 9,675 591 
9,084 9,675 591 

9,143 

1 9,143 1 9,675 I 532 
* 9,143 * 

Director, Defence Scientific Establishment .. I 9,143 I 

Education 

Director of Primary Education 
Director of Secondary Education 
Director of Technical Education 
Principal, New Zealand Technical Correspondence 

Institute 
Superintendent of Child Welfare 
National Librarian 

Electricity 

Chief Engineer (Operations) •• 
Chief Engineer (Design and Construction) 

Foreign Affairs 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

8,965 
8,965 
8,965 

8,965 
8,965 
8,965 

9,143 
9,143 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

High Commissioner, London •• , 9.675110,240 1 565 
Permanent Representative to United Nations, New York 9.675 10.240 565 
Ambassador, Washington.. 9,675 10,240 565 

Director of Research 
Director, Protection Forestry 

Forest Service 

I 9,1431 
9,143 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-continued 

Position I Minimum I Maximum I Increment 

Health 

$ 
Director, Divisions of Public Health, Mental Health, and 

Hospitals 10,028 
Director, Clinical Services, National Health Institute 9,794 
Director, Division of Dental Health .. 9,794 
Medical Superintendents, Grade I 9,794 
Deputy Director, Divisions of Public Health and Hospitals 9,556 
Deputy Director, Division of Clinical Services 9,203 
Medical Superintendent, Grade 11 9,556 
Senior Principal Medical Officer, Health Services Re-

search Unit 9,556 
Medical Officer of Health, Grade I 8,850 
Assistant Director 

EPijl 
Specialist (various) 
Deputy Director, Mental Health 8,850* 
Principal Medical Officer (Audiology, Virology, 

demiology, Micro-biology, Psychiatry) 
Medical Superintendent, Grade 11 (Non-specialist) .. 
Deputy Director, Division of Dental Health 

.. I .. 

Scientific and Industrial Research 

Director .. 
Director .. 
Director .. 
Director .. 
Scientist 

Deputy Director of Civil Aviation 

Transport 

Assistant Director of Civil Aviation (Flight Operations) 
Director, Meteorological Service 
Controller, Flight Operations 
Deputy Director of Civil Aviation (Ground Facilities) 
Assistant Director of Civil Aviation (Ground Services) 
Principal Medical Officer 
Medical Officer 

Government Actuary 

Chief Civil Engineer 
Chief Engineer (Power) 
Director of Roading 
Director of Mechanical Engineering .. 
Government Architect 
Director, Water and Soil Conservation 
Director of Housing 

Treasury 

Works 

8,905 
8,672 .. .. 
• .. 

8,850 
8.850* 

.. 

9,143 
9,143 
9,143 .. 
9,143 .. .. 

$ 

II ,090 
10,207 
10,207 
10,207 
10,028 
10,028 
9,794 

9,794 
9,556 

9,556 

9,143 
9,143 

10,809 
10,240 
9,675 
9,143 
9,143 

9,436 
9,203 
9,143 
8,965 
8,850 
8,850 
9,556 
9,556 

$ 

531,531 
234,179 
234,179 
413 
472 

353,472 
238 

238 
353,353 

*,*,*, 
• • • • 
353',353 

, 

.,. .. 

531 
531 .. .. .. 
• 

353,353 
*,*,*,*, 
* .. * , , , 

I 353,353 

I 9,143 t 
.. 

9,675 532 
9,675 532 
9,675 532 
9,143 * 
9,675 532 
9,143 * 
9,143 * 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-continued 

_________ p_oSl_·ti_·o_n __________ ....:..1 M_irn_·_m_um_,-I M_aximuml Increment 

Chief Mechanical Engineer 
Chief Civil Engineer 

New Zealand Government Railways 

··1 
$ 

9,409 
9,409 

$ 
9,957 
9,957 

$ 
548 
548 

Hospital Service 
Secretarial and Clerical Officers, Scale (a) .. I 8,873 I 9,143 I 270 

Education Service 
Principal, Technical Institute, Scale VIII, Grade IV .. I 

New Zealand Security Intelligence Service 

I 8,965 I 

Director of Security .• I 9,143 I 9,675 I 532 

Chief of Defence Staff 
Chief of Staff 

Defence Forces 

Medical Officer: All Services (Permanent and Short 
Service Commission) 

Army 
Lt Colonel 

Navy Air Force 
Surgeon Commander Wing Commander 

Over 2 years' service 
Colonel Surgeon Captain Group Captain 
Director of Medical Services (Rank of Colonel) 

Over 2 years' service 

11 ,330 
11,090 

* 
8,850 
9,143 
9,545 
9,957 

Director of Medical Services (Rank of Brigadier) 11 ,090 
Dental Officer: All Services (Permanent and Short Service 

Commission) 

Army Navy 
Lieutenant Colonel Surgeon Commander 

Over 2 years' service 

Colonel Surgeon Captain 

* 
8,850 

9,143 

·Salaries not exceeding maximum, and prescribed by employing authority by determination. 

P. J. BROOKS, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 
This order prescribes higher salaries in the State Services. 

Issued unlder the authority of 1hJe Regulations Aot 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 6 August 1970. 
This order is administered in ,the State Services Commission. 


