1970/156



THE STATE SERVICES SALARY ORDER (NO. 4) 1970

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 3rd day of August 1970

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the State Services Remuneration and Conditions of Employment Act 1969, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the State Services Salary Order (No. 4) 1970.
- (2) This order shall be deemed to have come into force on the 15th day of January 1970.
- 2. Higher salaries—(1) The salaries set out in the First Schedule hereto in respect of the positions mentioned in that Schedule (being positions excluded by the Minister, by notice in the Gazette, from Parts II, III, and IV of the State Services Remuneration and Conditions of Employment Act 1969) may be paid in respect of those positions.
- (2) The salaries set out in the Second Schedule hereto in respect of the positions mentioned in that Schedule (being salaries exceeding the amount prescribed by Order in Council under subsection (1) of section 18 of the State Services Remuneration and Conditions of Employment Act 1969) may be paid in respect of those positions.
- (3) The increments that are payable shall in each case be annual increments.
- 3. Revocation—The State Services Salary Order (No. 2) 1970* is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULES

FIRST SCHEDULE

Salaries in Respect of Positions Specifically Excluded by the Minister, by Notice in the *Gazette*, from Parts II, III, and IV of the State Services Remuneration and Conditions of Employment Act 1969

Public Service

Department	Position	Minimum	Maximum	Increment
		1		<u></u>
		\$	\$	\$
Agriculture	Director-General	12,425	12,978	553
	Assistant Director-General	9,675	10,240	565
	Assistant Director-General	8,612	9,143	531
Audit	Assistant Controller and Auditor-	7 044		
~	General	7,044	7,517	473
Customs	Comptroller	10,809	11,330	521
- 4	Assistant Comptroller	7,517	8,059	542
Defence	Secretary	10,809	11,330	521
-	Chief Deputy Secretary	8,059	8,612	553
Education	Director-General	12,425	12,978	553
	Assistant Director-General	9,675	10,240	565
	Assistant Director-General (Admin.)	9,143	9,675	532
Electricity	General Manager	12,425	12,978	553
	Assistant General Manager	9,675	10,240	565
Foreign Affairs	Secretary	12,425	12,978	553
	Deputy Secretary	9,675	10,240	565
Forest Service	Director-General	10,809	11,330	521
	Deputy Director-General	8,612	9,143	531
Government Life	Commissioner	9,143	9,675	532
Government	Government Printer	9,143	9,675	532
Printing		10 405	10.070	
Health	Director-General	12,425	12,978	553
	Deputy Director-General	10,809	11,330	521
	Deputy Director-General (Admin.)	9,143	9,675	532
Industries and	Secretary	12,425	12,978	553
Commerce	Assistant Secretary	9,143	9,675	532
	Assistant Secretary	8,059	8,612	553
	Assistant Secretary	7,517	8,059	542
Inland Revenue	Commissioner	10,809	11,330	521
	Chief Deputy Commissioner	8,059	8,612	553
Internal Affairs	Secretary	9,143	9,675	532
	Deputy Secretary	7,044	7,517	473
Justice	Secretary	10,809	11,330	521
	Deputy Secretary	8,059	8,612	553
	Personal Salary, Dr Robson	10.000	11,883	::.
Labour	Secretary	10,809	11,330	521
	Secretary Designate	9,143	9,675	532
	Assistant Secretary (Overscale)	8,059	8,612	553
	Assistant Secretary	7,517	8,059	542
	Assistant Secretary	6,709	7,159	450
Lands and Survey	Director-General	10,809	11,330	521
	Assistant Director-General	8,059	8,612	553
Maori and Island	Secretary	10,809	11,330	521
Affairs	Deputy Secretary	8,059	8,612	553
Marine	Secretary	9,143	9,675	532
Mines	Under-Secretary	10,809	11,330	521
	Assistant Under-Secretary (Technical)	8,059	8,612	553
	Assistant Under-Secretary (Admin.)	8,059	8,612	553
Public Trust	Public Trustee	10,809	11,330	521
	Assistant Public Trustee	8,059	8,612	553
	Assistant Public Trustee	7,517	8,059	542

FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

Departme	nt	Position	Minimum	Maximum	Incremen	
				\$	\$	\$
Scientific and	ı l	Director-General		12,425	12,978	553
	strial earch	Assistant Director-General		10,240	11,090	850
Social Securi	ity	Chairman of Commission		10,809	11,330	521
	,	Commissioner		7,517	8,059	542
State Advance	ces	General Manager		9,143	9,675	532
		Deputy General Manager		7,517	8,059	542
State Insura	nce	General Manager		9,143	9,675	532
		Deputy General Manager		7,044	7,517	473
Statistics		Government Statistician		10,809	11,330	521
		Deputy Government Statistician		8,059	8,612	553
Tourist and	Pub-	General Manager		9,143	9,675	532
	licity	- concerns a management		-,	,,,,,	
Transport		Secretary		10,809	11,330	521
	• • •	Deputy Secretary		8,059	8,612	553
		Director, Civil Aviation Division		9,414	9,914	500
		Director, Road Transport Division		7,044	7,517	473
Treasury		Secretary		12,978	13,688	710
reasury	••	Deputy Secretary	::	10,240	10,809	569
		Assistant Secretary	::	8,612	9,143	531
Valuation		Valuer-General	• •	9,143	9,675	532
Works		Commissioner	••	12,425	12,978	553
110123	••	Assistant Commissioner	• •	9,675	10,240	565
		Assistant Commissioner (Admin.)		9,143	9,675	532
		Assistant Commissioner (Admin.)	• •	3,143	3,073	332

P	Minimum	Maximum	Increment			
	New Zeal	and Governm	ent Railway	ıs		
General Manager Deputy General Manager Assistant General Manager Assistant General Manager		: ::		\$ 12,425 9,675 9,675 8,612	\$ 12,978 10,240 10,240 9,143	\$ 553 565 565 531
Tissistant General Manager		Post Office		0,012	, 3,113 ,	551
Director-General Deputy Director-General Engineer in Chief Assistant Director-General				12,425 9,675 9,409 8,612	12,978 10,240 9,957 9,143	553 565 548 531
	Leg	islative Depa	rtmen t			
Clerk of the House of Representation	esentatives		••	9,143	9,675	532
	La	w Drafting	Office			
Counsel to the Law Draf Statutes Law Draftsman		e and Cor	mpiler of			532 532
	Other Bra	nches of the S	State Service	s		
Solicitor General Managing Director, State A Deputy Managing Director, Deputy Controller and Audi	Advances O State Adv	ances Corp		12,425 11,259 9,675 8,059	12,978 11,801 10,240 8,612	553 542 565 553

SECOND SCHEDULE

OTHER SALARIES EXCEEDING MAXIMUM PRESCRIBED UNDER SECTION 18 (1) OF THE STATE SERVICES REMUNERATION AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT ACT 1969

Public Service

1 Hotel Service										
	Position				Minimum	Maximum	Increment			
Department of Agriculture										
Director, Agricultural Res Director, Research Centre Director, Research Centre Director, Meat Division Director, Animal Health Scientist					10,240 9,084 9,084	10,809 9,675 9,143 9,675	569 591 591			
		Crown	n Law							
Crown Counsel				::	9,143	9,675 9,143	532 *			
		Defe	ence							
Director, Defence Scientific	c Establis	hment	••	•• .	••	9,143	••			
		Educ	ation							
Director of Primary Educa Director of Secondary Edu Director of Technical Edu Principal, New Zealand Institute Superintendent of Child V National Librarian	ication cation 1 Techr Velfare	 nical Co	 orrespon 	dence	* * * * *	8,965 8,965 8,965 8,965 8,965 8,965				
		Elect	tricity							
Chief Engineer (Operation Chief Engineer (Design an	ns) d Constr		•		*	9,143 9,143	*			
		Foreign	Affairs							
High Commissioner, Lond Permanent Representative Ambassador, Washington	on to United	d Nations	s, New Y	ork 	9,675 9,675 9,675	10,240 10,240 10,240	565 565 565			
		Forest	Service							
Director of Research Director, Protection Fores	 try	••	•••	••		9,143 9,143	·:			

SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

		Position				Minimum	Maximum	Increment
			Hee	alth				
			1100	******		\$	\$	\$
Director, Divisi Hospitals Director, Clinic Director, Divisi Medical Superi Deputy Directo Deputy Directo Medical Superi Senior Principa	al Services on of Dent ntendents, r, Divisions r, Division ntendent, (, National al Health Grade I of Public of Clinica Grade II	Health Health Health Service	Institute and Hosp es	itals	10,028 9,794 9,794 9,794 9,556 9,203 9,556	11,090 10,207 10,207 10,207 10,028 10,028 9,794	531,531 234,179 234,179 413 472 353,472 238
search Unit						9,556 8,850	9,794 9,556	238 353,353
Medical Officer Assistant Direct Specialist (vario Deputy Directo Principal Medi demiology, M	cai Omce	r (Audioi	ogy, vi	rology, E	pi-	8,850*	9,556	*,*,*, *,*,*,*, 353,353
Medical Superi Deputy Directo	ntendent, (Grade II	(Non-spe			*	9,143 9,143	*,* *
		Scientific	J T	J		.1.		
.		Scientific	and inc	iustriai K	esear	cn.	10.000	
Director Director	• •	••	••	••	• • •		$10,809 \\ 10,240$	• •
Director							9,675	
Director		••					9,143	
Scientist	••	••	••	••	••		9,143	••
			Trans	sport				
Deputy Directo Assistant Direct Director, Metec Controller, Flig Deputy Director Assistant Direct Principal Medic Medical Officer	or of Civilorological Sont Operation of Civil Approximation of Civil Cal Officer	l Aviation bervice ons viation (C Aviation	·· Fround F	acilities		8,905 8,672 * * * * 8,850 8,850*	9,436 9,203 9,143 8,965 8,850 9,556 9,556	531 531 * * 353,353 *,*,*,*, 353,353
			Trea	sury				
Government Ac	tuary	••	••	••	••	*	9,143	*
			Wo	rks				
Chief Civil Eng Chief Engineer Director of Roa Director of Med Government Ar	(Power) ding hanical En		• •			9,143 9,143 9,143 * 9,143	9,675 9,675 9,675 9,143 9,675 9,143	532 532 532 * 532 *

SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

Position	Minimum	Maximum	Increment
New Zealand Government Railway			
Chief Mechanical Engineer	\$ 9,409 9,409	\$ 9,957 9,957	\$ 548 548
Hospital Service			
Secretarial and Clerical Officers, Scale (a)	8,873	9,143	270
Education Service			
Principal, Technical Institute, Scale VIII, Grade IV	٠.	8,965 1	
New Zealand Security Intelligence Ser	rvice		
Director of Security	9,143	9,675	532
Defence Forces			
Chief of Defence Staff Chief of Staff	.:	11,330 11,090	
Army Navy Air Force Lt Colonel Surgeon Commander Wing Commander Over 2 years' service Colonel Surgeon Captain Group Captain Director of Medical Services (Rank of Colonel) Over 2 years' service Director of Medical Services (Rank of Brigadier) Dental Officer: All Services (Permanent and Short Service Commission)	·· ·· ·· ··	* 8,850 9,143 9,545 9,957 11,090	·· ·· ··
Army Navy Lieutenant Colonel Surgeon Commander Over 2 years' service		* 8,850	
Colonel Surgeon Captain		9,143	

^{*}Salaries not exceeding maximum, and prescribed by employing authority by determination.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. This order prescribes higher salaries in the State Services.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 6 August 1970. This order is administered in the State Services Commission.